Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

.

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

First Stop Legal Services Limited t/as GT Law

Company number
07019375

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

(fuil name of court)

Court case number

6437 of 2015

(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Andrew Hosking
address{es) of Quantuma LLP
administrator(s) Vemon House
23 Sicilian Avenue
London
WC1A 2Q8

Simon James Bonney
Quantuma LLP
Vemnon House

23 Sicilian Avenue
London

WC1A 20S

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) Insert date {b) 1 October 2016 (b} 31 Maréh 2017
Signed %
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 12/05/ 2217
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Andrew Hosking
information in the box opposite but if Quantuma LLP

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

*AGGJH116*
A18

16/05/2017 #208
COMPANIES HOUSE

Vemon House

23 Sicilian Avenue
London

WC1A 2QS

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law

(In Administration)
(“the Company”)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court No. 6437 of 2015

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’' PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2016 TO 31
MARCH 2017

26 April 2017

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information
purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating
them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Andrew Hosking and Simon James Bonney of Quantuma LLP, First Floor, Vernon House, 23
Sicilian Avenue, London, WC1A 2QS, were appointed Joint Administrators of First Stop Legal
Services Ltd t/as GT Law on 09 October 2015.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

Andrew Hosking and Simon James Bonney are both licensed to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix2  The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account as at 31 March 2017
Appendix 3 The Joint Administrators’ estimated outcome statement as at 31 March 2017

Appendix4  Detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the Review
Period

Appendix5  Proof of Debt

ABBREVIATIONS
For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:
“the Act’ Insolvency Act 1986
“the Rules” Iinsolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
“the Joint Administrators” Andrew Hosking and Simon James Bonney of
Quantuma LLP
“the Company” First Stop Legal Services Lid tas GT Law (in
Adrministration)
“the Court” High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
‘EOS” Estimated Outcome Statement
“SIP” Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)
“Review Period” Period covered by the report from 1 October 2016 to 31

March 2017



INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
Administration of the Company since our last report to creditors dated 30 September 2016.

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports to creditors, we have
not included detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on
progress of the Administration subsequent to those reports.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were deemed approved. A formal notice confirming this
was sent to all creditors on 22 December 2015.

An extension to the period of Administration of 12 months was granted by the relevant creditors
and thus the Administration is now scheduled to end on 30 September 2017.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.
Details of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Andrew Hosking and Simon James Bonney of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company on 09 October 2015.

The Joint Administrators confim that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by either one or both of them.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As previously reported the Company’s live client files were transferred immediately prior to the
appointment of Administrators on 09 October 2015.

It was not possible for Administrators to frade a regulated legal practice given that the
Administrators are not regulated by the Law Society and do not hold practicing certificates. The
SRA would therefore not sanction the ongoing trading of a legal practice within Administration
and as a result, the assignment of the live client files represented the optimum method to
achieve the objective of the Administration and to maximise returns to creditors.

The three acquiring firms were IC Law Solicitors, Pilkington Shaw Solicitors and Neumans LLP.
The terms of the assignments were slightly varied between the three acquiring firms but the
main basis of the assignments is for a set fee to be paid to the Company by the acquiring firm
on each assigned case that is successfully settled, together with any recovered pre-paid
disbursements. Full details of specific terms of the sale agreements were referred to in the
Administrators’ Proposals.

The Company was also involved in two large group actions, ‘Sonae’ and ‘Mau Mau’. Both of
these group actions were assigned to IC Law Solicitors and the Company will receive a pre-
defined percentage of any recoveries resulting from the success of these group actions,
although it is not possible to quantify the potential recoveries from these group actions which
are likely to continue running for some considerable time.

The Administrators appointed a Solicitor Manager, Samantha Palmer of Ashfords LLP to
oversee the handover of files to the purchasing entities and to satisfy regulatory requirements,
with these costs being met from the administration estate in relation to the orderly migration of
the client account.

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account for the Review Period.

An EOS as at 31 March 2017 is aftached at Appendix 3.

The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Administration over the Review
Period.



For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the Review Period, see
Appendix 4.

We have also summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an
estimation of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet
remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue
and Customs shown separately.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out
their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

s Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

¢ Considering whether an extension to the Administration is necessary and, if so, seeking
approval for this via creditors and issuing natice of the cutcome;

s Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

* Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration
and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the administration;

¢ Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond,;

o Conducting pericdic case reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

+ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

o Completing periodic tax returns.

Realisation of assets
Debtors/WIP

The Administrators have recovered WIP from both the assigned client files and the Company's
settled cases as per the various sale agreements. During the Review Period a total of
£97,933.65 has been received into the Administration. A total of £725,981.97 has been received
to date. Further recoveries are anticipated and there is no reason to suggest at this stage that
the estimated realisable value of £950,000 per the directors’ Statement of Affairs will not be
achieved.

Fixtures and Fittings and Computer Equipment

The Company's office furniture and computer equipment was disposed of by agents, Winterhill
Group (a Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors regulated firm). The amount of £5642 was
realised from these items in the first reporting period.

The Company also owns a server which cannot yet be disposed of as it is running the
Company’s secure case archiving system and is therefore still required. The director considered
that the server may be worth £4,000 on a re-sale basis and agents will be instructed to dispose
of the item when it is no longer required.



Estimated future realisations

Debtors

The Administrators will continue to receive the costs due to the Company on client files that
have been assigned at the point when each file setties. | am unable to estimate when this
process will be completed as this is entirely dependent upon the length of time the acquiring
law firms take to conclude proceedings on all of the assigned files; however, | do anticipate that
the Administration will need to be extended beyond 30 September 2017.

Directors’ Loan Account

The directors’ Statement of Affairs (“SoA”") states that the director, Gordon Tucker, is indebted
to the Company in the amount of £264,000 in respect of his overdrawn directors’ loan account
(“DLA"). This figure was obtained from the Company’s management accounting information;
however, the DLA is not fully reconciled and therefore the debt owed to the Company could be
higher than that stated in the SoA.

The director has advised that he does not currently have the means to repay any of this debt
and has disclosed full details of his personal financial position, including executing a declaration
that the contents are true. It is apparent that the director is not presently able to make any
payments against his overdrawn DLA and the Administrators therefore do not intend to
undertake any further reconciliation of the DLA as it would not be cost effective to do so at this
time. The Administrators will, however, continue to monitor and review the position.

Payments

Inciuded within the EOS at Appendix 3 are costs incurred during the Review Period.

During the Review Pericd, the Joint Administrators have also incurred time costs and direct
expenses, not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out
in this report.

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

The Company granted a fixed and fioating charge to HTG Ventures Limited (“HTG") on 01
December 2010 which had a liability of £3,995,910 on the appointment of Administrators. The
Joint Administrators’ legal advisors, Mishcon de Reya LLP, confirmed the validity of the charge
and a first interim distribution of £100,000 was paid to HTG under its fioating charge on 28
September 2016.

It should be noted that whilst not in the review period a second interim distribution was paid to
HTG under its floating charge on 25 April 2017.

It is not anticipated that the secured creditor will be paid in full, as detailed in the enclosed
Appendix 3.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims totalling £7,640 relating to unpaid wages and holiday pay have been paid in
full.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insalvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must
be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

e 50% of net property up to £10,000;



= Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
s Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators estimate that, after allowing for costs
and payment of preferential claims, the value of the Company’s net property will be £347,348,
which means that the prescribed part is estimated to be £72,470. The Joint Administrators
therefore anticipate that there will be funds for a dividend to unsecured creditors from the
prescribed part, but the level of which will be dependent on final costs and future realisations.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £519,502 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs
and to date claims received from unsecured creditors total £1,335,139.41. Some of the claims
received to date are higher than the director estimated in his Statement of Affairs although it
should be noted that claims have not yet been agreed.

A dividend to unsecured creditors from the prescribed part, as explained above, is expected.
The quantum of any distribution will be dependent on realisations, the final costs of the
Administration and the level of agreed claims. The EOS projects that the estimated dividend will
be in the region of 6.47 pence in the £. Although significant time cosis have been incurred in
ligising with creditars’ regarding claims submitted to date, this work has had a financial benefit
for creditors as it has ensured that payments will only be made to parties who have a statutory
right to a dividend.

Claims process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to
the address on the fromt of this report, marked for the attention of
Lloyd. Hawkins@Quantuma.com.

A Proof of Debt form is attached at Appendix 5.
OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 06 April 2016,

Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

Ag part of our duties as Joint Administrators, we are obliged to review shortly after appointment
all the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any
matters which may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include
any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past
dealings with the Company.

This review has been completed and we confirm that we did not identify any further assets or
actions which would lead to a recovery for creditors.

Should creditors have any information in relation to the above which you feel we should be
made aware of, please contact us as a matter of urgency.

EC Regulations

The Company’s centre of main interest was in 25-27 Castle Street, Liverpool, L2 4TA and
therefore it is considered that the EC Reguiations will apply. These proceedings are main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.



Further Information

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Additionally the
Joint Administrators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Quantuma LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be
found at http://www.quantuma.com/flegal-information/.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 03 December 2016 was a Statement
of Pre-Administration Costs.

These costs were approved as detailed below:

Party instructed Amount approved (£) | Date approved Date paid
Quantuma LLP £23,386 29 December 2015 30 December 2015
Michcons de Reya | £18,254 29 December 2015 08 February 2016
LLP Solicitors

Administrators’ pre-

administration

TOTAL APPROVED | £42,495.45

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' effective from 1 October 2015, together with
the firm's current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements, may be found at
http://www.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/ A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide
and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request at no cost.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees were fixed on 29 December 2015 by the secured
and preferential creditors as follows:

1. The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to be remunerated by reference to
time properly spent by themselves and their staff in dealing with matters relating
to the Administration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge
out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. It
is estimated that time costs for undertaking all work in connection with the Admin-
istration will be £121,515 as confirmed in the Fee Estimate appended to the Pro-
posals.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees were fixed further on 21 October 2016 by the secured
creditor as follows:

1. The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to be remunerated by reference to
time properly spent by themselves and their staff in dealing with matters relating
to the Administration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge
out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. It



is estimated that time costs for undertaking all work in connection with the Admin-
istration will be £168,415 as confimed in the Fee Estimate appended.

In accordance with this resolution, fees totalling £50,915 plus VAT have been drawn in the
Review Period and fees totalling £168,415 plus VAT have been drawn to date.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility
has to date fallen upon us as Joint Administrators.

Comparison of estimates

The Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to
the Administration estate) are compared with the original fees estimate as follows. The fee
estimate covered the whole period of the Administration.

For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Review Period and for
the period of the Administration as a whole, see Appendix 4.

207.50| 46,687.50 43.20( 305.69; 13,206.00] 202.90 339.39| 68,862.00

207.50( 59,137.50 18.90| 194.15; 3,669.580| 251.30( 189.48| 47,616.00
207.50| 7,262.50] 179.50] 175.06| 31,422.50| 218.00| 176.51| 38,479.00

207.50| 38,387.50 4.40] 194.55 856.00 96.30| 24110 23,217.50

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.40f 187.14| 5,689.00
192.50| 15,400.00 24.80{ 129.07{ 3,201.00 91.80| 128.86| 11,829.00

192.50| 1,540.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

205.89| 168,415.00| 270.80| 193.33| 52,355.00| 890.70| 219.71| 195,692.50

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

Significant additional regulatory reporting required
as a result of a number of claims for professional
negligence being made against the Company.
Also, the solicitor manager has assisted with the
auditing of the acquiring firms relating to the
assigned files.

80,000.00 | g 19540 123,829.52

2,540.00 2,360.00




225.00 75.00
212.00 212.00
Further transfers from the Company's client
550.00 925.00 account have been needed as funds have
continued to be received by the Company
250.00 135.00
5,658.00 952.79 2,345.66
Further train and subsistence costs have been
necessarily incurred in carrying out audits of the
2,093.40 230.60 350594 | issigned files and meetings with the Solicitor
Manager
Further mileage costs have been necessarily
75.00 347.95 incurred in carrying out audits at the acquiring fims
Required occupation of the Company's former
5,845.40 main trading premises to faciltate an orderly
shutdown of the business.
It was essential to maintain the Company's |.T.
12,000 38,035.10 | service in the transitional period for the assignment
of client files.
These costs have been necessarily incurred by the
9,675.00 65,125.00 | Administrators, as detailed further below.
91,603.40 32,053.79 239,118.28

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are caiculated are
explained in Quantuma LLP’s cumrent schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements
referred to above. The secured charge-hoider and preferential creditors approved the payment
of Category 2 disbursements on these bases on 29 December 2015.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Administration to a close,
the Joint Administrators consider that:

» the original fees estimate has been exceeded, and
e the original expenses estimate has been exceeded

The main reasons why the original fees estimate is likely to be exceeded is due to the reasons
stated below:-

e Additional previously un-forecasted monitoring of the assigned files, including on-site
visits and audits of the acquiring firms to ensure that the terms of the sale agreements
are being strictly adhered to.



* Additional unforeseen work required in dealing with numerous regulatory issues that
have arisen since the commencement of the Administration.

« Significantly higher costs incurred in dealing with creditors’ claims. This has arisen due
to the nature of the business, dealing predominantly in high volume, low level personal
injury claims, which has led to thousands of cases having disbursements on that are
either unpaid or have slightly differing amounts paid than the original invoice.

Since | anticipate that my total time costs will exceed my adjusted fees estimate. | have sought
and received authority from the secured charge-holder for an increase in my fees estimate. |
have enclosed a revised fee estimate detailing the additienal work that will be undertaken.

Subcontracted Work

| have sub-contracted some of the work | am required to undertake as Joint Administrator, as
detailed below.

Due to his specialist knowledge of the Company'’s client account i instructed the Company’s former
accountant, Craig Parry, to assist the Solicitor Manager in overseeing the distribution of the client
account monies. Due to the high volume nature of the Company’s case portfolio the Company has
continued to receive a large number of seftlement cheques on a daily basis since the
commencement of the Administration and these cheques have needed to be banked into the
Company's client account and properly distributed. | considered this to be cost effective to the
Administration and in the best interests of creditors that he assists in this process.

| also instructed Kay Johnson Gee accountants to complete the Company’s payroll, including
issuing P45's to the employees and completing the work required on the Company’s pension
scheme. The Administrators agreed a monthly fee with the Company’s former 1.T. provider to
ensure continuity of service. The provider ran the Company’s secure case archiving system and
the system was required in this transitional period to ensure that the assigned files could be
accessed. The L.T. provider has also assisted in running reports and printing off case files where
clients have requested that their files be transferred to a new firm of solicitors.

| have also made payments to the Company’s former senior case manager, Ms Emma Gamer, in
respect of her work on behalf of the Administrators to facilitate the transition of all the transferred
client files, as well as assisting the Administrators in pursuing the costs due to the Company on
cases remaining with the Administration. Due to the complexity and volume of the Company’s case
portfolio it has been imperative that the process has been properly managed in order that no
deadlines / hearings / statutory limitation dates are missed and to ensure that the interests of all

clients are protected.

The above costs have been paid in full and | only anticipate having to make further payments to
the L.T. provider in respect of this work.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
www_creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees'
together with the firm’s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may
be found at http:/Awww.quantuma.com/creditors-guide-to-fees.htiml. A hard copy of both the
Creditors' Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on
request at no cost.

Creditors’ rights to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already
supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ rights to challenge fees and/or expenses
Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the

unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled to



charge or otherwise challenging some or ail of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged
from the estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.

Conclusion
The Administration will continue in order to finalise the outstanding matters.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Lloyd Hawkins on 01273 322400 or by e-mail at Lioyd.Hawkins@Quantuma.com

Oy

Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law (in Administration) &re managed by the
Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.



First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

Company Name

Previous Names

First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law
GT Law Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ functions

Registered office address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

in Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
6437 of 2015

09 Cctober 2015

Andrew Hosking

Simon James Bonney

Quantuma LLP
Vernon House, 23 Sicilian Avenue, London, WC1A

2QS

All functions, duties and powers may be exercised
by either one or both of the Joint Administrators

¢/o Quantuma LLP
3rd Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, BN1 4EA

07019375

15 September 2009
Gordon Tucker
Director

Gordon Tucker

Gordon Tucker — 100% Shareholding




Appendix 2
First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 31 MARCH 2017



First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Sales

Furniture & Equipment
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Directors' Loan Account
Bank Interest Gross

Rates Refund

Utilities refund

Copying and Postage costs

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Administrators Pre-app fees
Administrators Pre-appt costs
Office Holders Fees

Office Holders Expenses
Client Case Disbursements
Agents/Valuers Fees

Legal Fees

Accountancy Fees

1.T. Services

Consultancy fees

Storage Costs

Re-Direction of Mail

Statutory Advertising

Rents Payable

Other Property Expenses
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

Secure Destruction of Records
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay
Floating chargehoider - HTG Ventures Ltd
Trade & Expense Creditors
Suspense Account

Net Receipts/(Payments)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Page 1 of 1

(In Administration)

Statement
of affairs
£

1,000.00
950,000.00
1,444.00
Uncertain

(10,000.00)
(3.995,910.00)
(519,502.00)

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

From 01/10/2016 From 09/10/2015
To 31/03/2017 To 31/03/2017
£ £
540.00 540.00
0.00 541.67
97,933.65 725,021.97
0.00 1,334.00

0.00 0.00
184.27 514 .51
0.00 356.33

0.00 792.61

0.00 50.00
98,657.92 729,151.09
0.00 135.00

0.00 23,386.00

0.00 855.45
50,915.00 168,415.00
500.35 3,838.74
0.00 1,103.97

0.00 2,360.00
g9,195.40 123,829.52
9.675.00 25,025.00
12,000.00 36,035.10
0.00 40,100.00
952.79 2,345.66
0.00 390.00

0.00 75.00

0.00 5,845.40

0.00 90.00

0.00 212.00

0.00 925.00

0.00 1,458.00

0.00 7,640.33

0.00 100,000.00

0.00 0.00
340.00 1,584.78
83,578.54 545 649.95
15,079.38 183,501.14
17,893.86 164,291.19
(2,814.48) 19,209.95
15,079.38 183,501.14

g

Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrator



Appendix 3

First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT
AS AT 31 MARCH 2017



FIRST STOP.LEGAL SERVICES LIMITED T/A GT LAW - IN ADMINISTRATION

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 31 March 2017

ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED

Sales

Fixtures, Fittings & Computer Equipment
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Rates Refund

Utilities Refund

Bank Interest Gross

Copying & Postage charges

Directors’ Loan Account

Estimated total assets

COSTS (excl. recoverable VAT)
Valuation fees / selling costs

Client case disbursements

Insurance

Accountancy fees

Legal Fees

Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Fees
Administrators’ fees

Administrators' pre-appointment disbursements
Administrators' disbursements
Consultancy fees

Rent & Property Expenses

I.T. Services

Storage & Destruction of Records
Bank Charges

Statutory Advertising

Mail Re-direction

Office Holder's Bond

Estimated total assets available to preferential creditors

LIABILITIES
Preferential Creditors
Estimated Assets subject to Prescribed Part

Estimated Prescribed Part c/d

Estimated assets available for Floating Charge Creditors

Distribution paid to HTG Ventures Ltd

HTG Ventures Limited - charge dated 01 December 2010

Shortfall to Floating Charge Holder

Prescribed Part b/d

Estimated total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured:

HM Revenue & Customs

Trade and Expense Creditors
Employees - Redundancy / Notice pay
SURPLUS / (SHORTFALL)

SECURED CREDITOR RECOVERY (%)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS RECOVERY (%)
UNSECURED CREDITORS RECOVERY (%)

Per Receipts Anticipated
Per Statement & Payments future Estimated Final
of Affairs Account movement Outcome
£ £ £ £
- 540 - 540
5,000 542 4,000 4,542
950,000 725,022 100,000 825,022
1,444 1,334 - 1,34
- 356 - 356
- 793 - 793
- 515 300 815
- 50 - 50
uncertain - uncertain uncertain
956,444 729,151 104,300 833,451
{2,360) - (2,360)
(1,104) - (1.104)
(212) - (212)
(25.025) - (25,025)
(123,830) (2,000} (125,830)
(23,386) - {23,386)
(168,415) (30,203} (198,618)
(855) - (855)
(3.839) - (3.839)
(40,100) - (40,100)
(5,935) - (5,935)
(36,035) (8,000) (44,035)
{3,804) (1,500) (5,304)
(925) (50} {975)
{75} {150) (225)
(390} - {390)
(135) {135) (270)
(436,425) {42,038) (478,462)
956,444 292,726 354,989
(10,000} (7,640) - (7.,640)
946 444 285,086 347,348
192,289 60,017 72,470
754,155 225,069 274,879
(100,000) (174,879) (274,879)
(3,995,910) (3,895,910} (3,995,910)
- (3,670,841) {3,721,031)
192,289 60,017 72,470
{192,289) 60,017 72,470
{190,984) (190,984) (100,000) {290,984)
{328,518) (328,518) (500,000) (828,518)
- (16,465) - (16,485)
426,942 (788,618)
19% 7%
100% 100%
I7.01% 6.47%



Appendix 4
First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

DETAILED LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS DURING THE
REVIEW PERIOD



oGl 2102 wdy 92

#1-10-G1 UoISIOA

Z 4o | ebed

00'9LY'89L P 888y [MOL
esl 00'SSE'ZS 08'0LZ 08'0Z orez [ 08’8l WnoH pI0L
SEvEl 00989 ory 000 L1544 000 "o NAINY JO LopeiEey
00502 05 0e¥ o0z 0o ]} 000 g0 01980 GOV
00584 05 Seb e 000 1544 [1all] 000 S]0SEY JO LONRSIRSY . 00F
80'541 [y 4t 0F'eLl 000 05'8LL 00°0 00’0 suopeBpseay)
890Gt 05 ZZ¥'iE 05 6L} 000 [+ 111} 000 000 suonetneasu 00E
§L'rEL 09'689'E 08'8) 00’0 oSk 0z’ oz SIOHPUD
Q0 581 05158 065 | 000 08} 000 000 Hoda) sseubosd 7 lemuy L7
00 684 osel o0 000 0i0 000 000 SUIBE | SUOGR YDA POUIDSS OLZ
oo sel s J14 0z0 000 0zo 000 000 SWIR BIOUPAID PANNDBsUN FOZ
&8 602 05829 |zl 000 068 st we 1162 } S0UBEUICTERLIND JOPPAID  BOZ
95 201 00 ¥E8 06 € 000 0ze 0L0 000 soppas) 10T
106zl 00'40Z°C [} 4 090z o0y 000 000 Bupeysen
10621 00 10Z'E 14 06 0Z oor 000 000 Buueysed 009
89°50¢ 00'90Z'Sh oz'sy 04’0 oz [ " 0z'ik Bupnrelg 3 UkupY
0058t 00222 0z’ 000 [ir 4! 000 000 LYAIX8), 906
00 S6¥ 00 96¢ 0&0 o000 0o 000 080 SLUNB) DUE SIGRBW | )R IVA 90L
[FX-18 0008L a4 000 104 0z 0 000 mauAay / Abuens e58) GOL
68 02€ 00'iET'e oo.w.. oLo oFs [+] % 0Z 0L UQNeASIUILPY [BI6USD  $01
6L BLI 05 L9 09€ 0o 09g 000 000 Buind xdn 198 6|13 / 838D SdI €0
e 62 05 SE6'% o2} 18 000 ocoL 0L0 0Zz9 Buuueld 3 LORRISIIWDY 001
{(3) mey UmE poddng SMUOEROIY
&unoy eBriaay (33900 syl snoH oy T umsissy lojueg sep0 seBeueny souprg UOROUN MIOM O LORESISSE|D

$8pag) paloid weunuoddy jsod |1y
LIDZ/EO/LE 1OL G10Z/OL/10 ‘WOl
MET LD SBA P Se0InRS (eBe doig 1suld - 6520009

Aewwng 1509 g swil 6dIS pajrelaq - Aug ewny



Rule 4.73

Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT FORM

First Stop Legal Services Limited t/a GT Law - In Administration
Relevant date: 09 October 2015

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number).

Address for correspondence

Tel No:

Ref:
Contact;

Total amount of claim, as at date of Administration
Order, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into administration, less any
payments made after that date in respect of such
claim, and any adjustment by way of set off.

DETAIL CLAIM:

If the amount above includes ocutstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated.

Particulars of how debt arose and date incurred
{use space overieaf if necessary)

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf:

Name in BLOCK LETTERS:

Position with or in relation to creditor:

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above):

PLEASE ATTACH ANY DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE OF CLAIM (eg statements, invoices)

Admitted to vote for
£

Admitted for dividend for
£

Date

Date

Chairman / Administrator

Administrator




‘SWNJEs PUB SIORBLI XB

"JOERIGL) SYIUOW § AISAS § UTUOW | 18 SWaIASI 6y BurBidwod 7 ADBJRIS 95ED

“08e0 6U) 0} BUNIBA] S(|BLIG PUB BIUSPUCISALIOd GURNGI (1B L Buiesq) - LONBISIUIPY [BIeUsD
"Sd UO S|IEjap 5663 SUORDSS PUE ] 580 UGN dn Bumes |

SPICOAI -1 1 pUe [E0ISAYG [21USPYUOD JO [8800%IP GOt BuIBUBLY

"SPI0OGI PUB 53004 § AUBdWI0D eyl BugnpeyDs § BULeAODSY

SISE0 Al 4O LORISURY) DUSesIaA0 / suonesed( jO Juswebeueyy

"Puoq Aeusd oyrneds € BUUKIG0

UH3) wom

Sy} OXELIOPUN O] MBS HLIOM 43 ONEHSPUN

ino ebueyd pepueig

@

0} 1602 swll oy
10 eNjeA paRUInG]

56

14
szl
0sS1

0s2
Siy

Jueuguiodde jo UOREDUROU JEII0 Yy BUIBBP PUE UONEBILSWINGOp 6U) BulBdald 'punJ LOIDel0ld UOUSd o) * DHINH

‘98noy sejuadwoy o suohesyiou Aciners BunElepun usunuiodde ei Buisiieapy 8 6 Buiy g suodeayioN jeieuag pus Aones |

” Bujuus|d @ UOPBIS|U|UIFY

(o) yi0m UeELIBPUN 84 O} YIOA 8y} Jo uopdudseg

sy} eyEpepunN O} UBYY
8q 03 ewp peyeipey

N- DNINNY id ¥ NOLLVELSININGY

"a88aI0U) Jjpolied 0) 108IGNS 84 jiW PUB BIBLIHSS BY) U] PALIENG YoM Jo Lobales yoee 10} pasn eq | BADGE pejonb salel ay) jBy) Sjou 85Es|d
wusissy
eandex3yeg Hoddng
WRUNodY ase)
J0)RASIUIWPY UTSIISY
SHNRNS|UWPY
1eleuey unsssy
JeBeuwy Joueg

Jouued 8Je 9SB0 aY) LD PEEN 8 W JBy) sejeu no afieyD Aunoy eyl

'9s82 8y) Jo uogensiuwpe ey Buunp esue

ABW JB4; SBRINDLAP JC SENDEIILIOD UMOLUN AQUELIND AUB JUNCIOE ClUI BB} JOU SS0P BIBWIIS Al "|NSAI B S SOSRO0 JEIWIS U] Jep|OY EJiy0 S8
Bunoe Jo souspadxe pue elpepown Jiey) puB @sed Ly Jo SGPEOUY JUBLNT §,JPIOY B0 B} LO PISE S1 | 'B|qISs0d SE SIRINJOE SB B{eWGSD
SH} SXBLI O] UG\ Ueeq BABY sdois aigssod |8 1SIWA, RER0 eu) Ul aliels Aues ue |12 sJappald o) pepiaard ueaq sBy BlBWNSE S1y] 80N

"URNSIUILIPR §,0880 ay) Jo pousd 8|y} JO} 8le: Ino aBieyd Aunoy
PBRUBIQ B 18 SALIE O] SIN0Y jO JEQINU PRIBIISD OL) AG |B10] PelewlSS JEL) POPIAP UBY) SABY em 'ulely UONBASIUKUPY 8U) JO poLad ay) Jano
8580 9] UD Yom AIETE208U Sy} SYENSPUN ] SIS0 S| PBIRLAISE [RI0) BY} 81 HIOM JO 56UOBAIED JUSIERID BU) JO) SOIBWIISE BY) {8 JO WNS BKL

oM Jo A0Ba)e0 Jey) Joy ayai Ino adleyd AUNoY papuel] E 18 BALLE O) SINOY JC JAQUINL pagBLunss ey} Aq [210}

PEIBUIIED J2L] POPIAID LB SABY BM "BEED B4} UD oM 40 A10B6)BD JBU) 0 SIQEINGUIE S1800 BUJ |B1C) PEIELINSE Y} 18 SALUS 0} AI05S)BS Jay)
UF }10M BXELBPUN ji PaTEAIRUE 81 1) 18U 1S Jo Jequiew yoBe Joy oje) 1o efueys eigesidde sys AQ pediEniy Lseq sey xom Jo AoBaed yoes
ul om 6w Buperapun Juads 8q Jiw JBL) BLI} PEjBLLIISS SL JUSLINOOP SI Ul LIOM 1O SBUOBSIED JUSIBRID Gl PesSABUE §1 Jusds ow) oy} pue
UONELISPUI Y40Mm 8L} UI8(tX® O} PORICOEI §I GANBUBN "SHUN eInuiL g Ui Juads ewn) BUIP.0SS! "Luaked A8y} JB4) %I0m BU) PUE 4EIS jO JeqWBL

B Jo 8JuBUBdxX@ puE S||p8 68U} O) eleudaudde seies Jno eBueys asn epn ‘siseq 150D Bl B UO pajBIBUNWEY Bq 0) Bunges ele SIBPIOY 8OO By

NOLLVHISININGY 40 QOI3d TI0HM ONRIIACD 3LVWLLST 334
NOLLVHLSININGY NI - MY 19D Vi1 GILINN SIDIANIS TVOT) dOLS 1SHId




§'20Z 00°0585% 00022

IVLIOL

SLONOEEUR) ) JUepacajUy BUInsingd % BuijeblsaAu)

"By Uogeoenbsig 810[08uI0 AUedwoD ey] Aq pennbel S8 sI00eNp Buj JO ONPUCD BY) UO WHIRJ 10 0de) 8 Buledald - sH0doy vaaD

'3)0 'SIOHINOS "SIUEIUNRCIDE “HUBY] BY] S8 LONS ‘santed P} |UBASIS)
wody uonewol Buego pue Buiyees Aq seueacoe. jessk (BRuejod BuAyluapl o) mea B L vonebiseaur el ue Bunonpuol - MeIABY Z dIS

'suopebnsoAU)

(s4H) yiom
o4} BYRLISPUN O} UBYY)
9 o} ewy peyvwne]

(JH/3) oM @
6443 G)ELIAPUN O GJE1  HIOM Sy} XEBUAPUN
w0 eGieys pepuelg ) 02 SWN S
JO BNIQA POIRWAST

502 05 T90.S 00'6.2

USELIGPUN BQ 0} JJOM By} jO uopdaseg

€ 910N - SNOLLVOLLSIANI

avioL

voejuawnoog jeacuddy pewisaqBuijealy BRI o poday £G BIE]

$[88000d SJOIBASILIWPY 67 Bled

enNs08Ig 8l dIS

SIOUPAID O} HOdeY 96 WL

SJONPEIY G} UOIBIYHOU JusUGUIOAdE [BILU| INO BUIPLSS @ UCHBIUBLLINDIOR Bl Guuede.d - SIOUP8ID O} LOGRIWION Justljucddy [eqiu|

SO0y SsaUbtIg/ENUUY

Swne|J/sp0cey JoUpal) peinoeg

bunesiy s101pesD

$10Upe.d BOUBUL] / GSEDT

SWIBR OdW/DHAH W Buisq

BWIEIC O 1oddns U] UCNBULC)L) [EUCH)PPE Bulissnbal § Swiep BuEoipnips - SURBR s/oipeso Bugeoipnips pue Buwerey

G1zpdaidde aisL BUISIUSADE UB 5X0}ipa.o O} PUSPIAID [epusill 1o 80U & BUINSs! - PUBOIAK] PepUBI] JO BOON

80110 UOHEJE[0RP 64 BUINSS: ' SJ01IPaI0 O) PUSPIAIP € Buiked “BURSIMONES - SPUBPIAI] JO JueWARd

spodey (eur

10qUIBLI BaNWILIC L BUISE]) § SeNUy "SDUPOW SoMILILIOY

Buniodey senUwo)

SBWLDS UOISUSY LW Buneagl|

“BUONBSIBALIOD SUOLKISIS) pUB S|iBWwe ‘eduBpUCdsaLIoD JojIpeId yim Duleeg

Si0}paud 0} LoNESylou Jusuquiodde [eipu) v Duieep pue uoejisIINcOp e Dupedeld

SWIep Jey) BupEBa) S[es/eoUePLOdSeLOD 9eA0KILe [ BUIleBp PUE SWIBE BOANIDWS INOGE SPJCDB LWOY UOHEBLLOI BUIUIBIQO - SBRA0IdWT

SWIBR
oohoidwe BuipueBa) OdM B Buise)| pue (,0dy.) 80WO sueWABd ADUBPUNPEY BY) Of LISSIIGNS JO) uonejuawnoop Bunaidwoo - wy3

8auspuodse.cd pue seusnb JUSND (i Buleeg

SIGHPRID

(113) n1om (7]
841 OHELAPUN 03 B)J  JUIOM BY) 8YELepUN
o ebivyo pspuslg O} X8O SW} B4}
0 ON[RA POIRWINST

{8aH) saom
ay) oxYEBPUN O} ueYW
9 o) swy pejewne3

§'i02 05°ZLovh oogie

USHELIBPUN Bq 03 YIOM 94} JO uopdiaseg

Z 010N - SHOLIa39D

IVIOL



{Hr3) naom (3 {s4H) yiom ey
B} ULIBPUN O] IR HOM U MULBPUN  EXEUEPUN O} UeNE] ¥
no 26wy pepuslg O} MBOI SWY MR O O} By KO) peBWIRST
NIRA 110) PAIRLINST

056l 00°0¥5E 00’8

LNOSRSNOY esluedwon) je swunjal Aojnjess _ucm Buyiy
sajnujw bupedaud B sbugeaw [eul oY) DUIPIOH

Buneew [Buy Bl BUSISADY|

(H7F) om (€] (sap) som
U} OYVLIOPUN O 818J HJOM U} OYRMEPUN By} SXELISPUN O} UaNW
o efieys pspusig 0} )80 MW U} g 0] aiuf pejewps3
O SNIRA PAJRWINET

05261 00'0526) 00°00}

—

ueNEHBpUN 84 O] IO 8y} Jo uchduoseq

SIUNA3IO0Ud ONISO 1D

IvlOoL

SJUNOTOE SJUBLIARd ¥ 5191600y Alowiers Bull4  Duedeid

SUDNBIRUCOBY Aueg

SUU0; ys0dep Ui Buieag

suonisinbes enbeya LW Bueag

"JUNOJ0B YUBq PUE YOOqUEED ,SJapPIOH S0uJ0 Oy BulbEURW pUB BUILIBUIBW ‘DuiuedD

(IHr3) som @ {saH) ysom
B} BYRLBDUN O} BRI HOM BY] SYELISPUN By 8NELPUN O} LUeYK
no efiieyd pepuslg 0} MEOD Bl BY) 84 0] swy) pajews3
10 BNEA pajRIne]

§l02 06'2050€E 0oLy

uSELIAPUN Bq 0F IOM By Jo uondiIseg

SNIU3IHSVD

TVLOL

BOURINSII] BULOPUGH *§ BUIBUBLITY

WUBH 1 UseD

Auadaid |enioeyeu]

[IMpOOE)

$SUISNg JO B[S

SSED PONIes oL Auedwc?) 0) anp €8a) 4o UONIS||0D - SI0Ig8(

$)955Y peouBUl]

yewdinb3 Jaindwosy

Shuniig puB senpa4

Auadaug ployeseay

Mesty JO UOpBS)RaY|

(UH/F) oM 3 {84H) ys0m
SY) SYTIPUD O) IR HUOM BU) BYBLOPUN  BLY YRIBPUN O} LOYE
o eBieyd papusig 03 WO W 0 9q 0} SWR peajRwnsy
10 onRA DeJRLUNST

UBYELIBPUN g ) }IOM &1 Jo uotiduasaq

4 " S13§5v J LLYSTIvVId




M
"SI0PB0 0} PEPIACI] TIUNOUIE DSIIEEJ O] PAELISS 64} 8S11EGI |14k 810998 G} JBU) SBIETIDLIE JOPIOU SO B} UBNEHPUN §UOM BIU} JI 8N JO poliad jUBdIDS
e Joj BuioBuo aq 0} Aja)| SIB S3USAC0RS JOINEP BY} ‘SUOKOREUE) IUBWUBIESE Bl JO ANJBU BU) 0) 8] '95ED 81 Ul §PSEE WMOLD| 8y} URIjBGU OF UBXELBPUN Bq 0} SPOSU JBL HJOM By} 8| Bl - SIBESY JO LOeSIEOY i BJON

"SUORIR AJeAcded fenudlod Ajguep: os(s Asw suoleliqo Aioiniels asay) yiw Adwoo o} WeL) B|qEUA O }oM 81| "SICIOBUIP S JO JNPUCD 8U) UO S|DIS PUB LOHBAOUL)

‘sgeuIsng Joj Jueuiedaq oy} o) poda o} UoIe|siBe) AQ Paunbes OSIE BB S1BPIOY BOYIO BY| G 8) LORISOd U} BOUO SIOYPEID O) Lodey A0INJENs JIBL) LI UCBLWIO)U} YINS pRUL [ Inq weseud j& suonebiseaul asel)
10 SIOJIPEID 0) JYOUSq BY} AJHUBND O} SYYBUN §f JAPIOY SO BYL "9IBWNISe BY) Ul PePNOU| a8 08 BUIOP JO $IS0T S @) PUE OF 0P O} JUBHS & 0} Pesinbes ewi) pejEWlse 81| "AIBIEa0BU §| 866} U) asEaI| Ue | Jyeusq
TEU} JO BlBLIISE UE BPACI |[W SIGPRIOY BOIC BY) PUB SI0IPEID B3 JO JJUaq BU) 10} 8q (|w SUOHOE AJSA0DRI YING 'AIBSSE0SU §§ GPEL 8 || $20) Ut 9888,0U) UB o) (BAcJddE pUB SU0))Paud O} papicid &q |Iwm uorjeuLoul
Joyuny pue ‘AIesse0au auaum suoioe Aeaooe) Buuq 0) pUe [iBIep Ul Weiy) e1BBRSEAU; O] $IS00 S jRUONIPPE JNOUI O) PBBU |IW SJ6PI0Y BIO BY) UBY) Peyluep! B8 uoyBBASeAU JayLNy Joj SJORBLI IO SBLIBA0DA)

jepuejod §| -uonebysaaur (eniul ue yans Bumepepun Jo $1800 8y) Juesaida PBPIOOAI B)S0D SLUY BU} PUR RA0HPEID JO JJEUS] By 10} SUOIIDE AIBA0D8S {BIUGIOD BIE AUOL) JBLIBYM BUILLIBIEP O} 59583 ||B Ul UOHEG]SaAUI
[EllIUI ue exBLRRUN O] BoNOBI4 ADUBAIOSU| JO SUSLSEIS Sy) AQ pelinbal a8 I6p|oY Boyjo 611 "Buipes jyBlcum PUE SOUESES)SIW S8 UONE Siejjew Jo padses u os[e pue) auinpeacud ADUSAIOSL) ey Jo u_..oEoo:.oEEoo
Y1 o Joud Jo pesodsip usoq aasy 5josse aloym Be SLONOBBLE} JUBDEOBIUE SB UMOLY| SUB JBUM JO 10adsas Ul UoioR A1ea0ded 8Y8) 0) siemod sJepjoy eoio ay) seab uonesiBe| Aouaajosul By] - SUOBONSBAU| £ BJON

oW QI SPBBU S, USIID ey] SISnLUS O] UM jje8p PUE PaISMSUE 8Q JENW uo_._g_u v

"SA5ED JUBHD Ul PRAICAL Se{Jed R OSIB PUB SIUBIID LWO) PAAIBJE) 88LEND PUB B0UBPUOASALIND LW (Bep 0} PBY SBY JBDICY E0UIO BU} PUB S45E3 | d JO SPUBENOL PRY AUBIWOD By 1 "SI0NIPEID B4} W) LUOREIISWNO0P
pue uoneuLcju| [BUCHPPE Bunsenbal B0 AEw LRI ‘SWIE Jiey) eaube Ajeuuc; ) Jepio ul s0upas Aq peBpo) uoieluawnoop Bugioddns pue suigrD eyl Buwainel pug 1gep jo sjo0ud PeBPO] JoU BABY DUM SIOIPAUD
{fe 0} Bupum epnjoul SI] "RICHPAID 0} puepiAp B ABd O} Wiy 6qBUS O} JEPIO Ut SSIHBLLIO) AIINIELS LIBLISD SXELEPUN O} SBU JEP|OY SOWO B) - SPUBRIAK] "SUORIUNY AI0INTES SIY JO LBd S8 SIOM SIYL 6YELEPUN 0) uesue_
S1J8pjoy BIG Gy PeAISOR) BIB ABY) 5B S10edsaid puepiAIR PUe Swie Aey BuipieBal SUONPEL WOy PEAIEDR) SaLENh PUe SIULPUCDSRLICT U (B0 D) SABY OS(B (¥ JBPIOL SO0 Bi] SJO)IPEID BU) O} Panss! 6q

UEBD 8LI0dG) puB SSOOU JEL BINSUS O] PUEB ‘988D By} JO JusweBeusw ey) Jo Led S8 SWI¥D Jayl jo SIUNOWE oy} Yim Jeyiebo] 'sioipaud JO SeSSEUDPE PUB SALUIBU 8U) JO SPI008! 818D O} dN URIUIBLL SPBEU JOPIOY SO0 By
- $I0HPAY JO SWiBlD SUOHdUNy AIGIMBlE SIY Jo Led S8 3J0M SIU) 8YELSPUN O} PaXINbal 81 BPIOY SO0 ML “SWIBR Sl Jo Bumseccid au) BIBNIOE) 0] OdX U} PUE SeaK0IILIS-Xa BU) IO WOy Peraoas seusnb Lw Bujesp
PN W om JBY L {OdN) PO sjuBwAe Aouepunpey ey AQ Aljeudoidde pesseood aJe SLIBD JIGy) Jey) BJNSUD Of JBpI0 Ul s9ekoidue-X8 ey} UiM [ESP 0} SpaaL JI9PIoY S0 By - s9eiojdws S/ONPerD Z 8ioN

"MOJ|0§ 1SNLU SIOPION BIYWO 18y} 8NIS8xd paINDAI INO 188 YIUMm 'e0qoB.d ACLBAIOSU| JO SILEIBIE]S 8yl PUB OGBSI Ut BU} JOpUN SJUSAIINDAI a4l J90LW O} SJBPIoY B0 oY) AQ UBNELSDUN
8q O] §BY PUR JOUUBL [EX|POYIW PuR [BUOISSA)d @ UI PEBBLEL $) 9580 Sy} JBY) SAINSUE ING 'SIONPEJID BU 0] 1UALIB] [BIdUBUY JauIP BAIS JOU S50P || “SeBBUBL LBL) puR SISD{OY 90O Sy} AQ BSED BUY) U BUOp
HOM 9U1 JO UDISIAIBANE PUR [0JUCD BUI I JELIBB0] 'LBIS A8y} PUB SIBPIOY SOW0 By A 95D Bl JO SUONOUN} BAJRNSINILIDE BURNC) SU] W PEAOALI 81 |ay) 3oM aU) s1ueseided siy) - Bujuue|d pue UOBNSILIWPY : | BJON

"%0Z 18 1WA 0 108{GNS ©Q (|w SI0M 8if} SHEUSPUN O} S{500 AL BY} JO BNBA 18]0) 8U)

L.

8’50t 0s°L19861 00'596 TVLOL TIVHIAO
0s'z6l 00 0vsi o0'e SIUNAII0Ud DONISOTID
05261 00°05¢61 00001 ONINAIHEYD
0s°20C 05°2050¢€ 0o'Lvl SNOLLYSITVIY 13SSY
06°202 00'0595F 00 022 SNOILVOLLSIANI
05'L02 05°290L5 00542 SHNOLIAIHD
05°L0T [F AR 00'6Le

ONINNYId OGNV NOLLVHLSININGY



